
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
(Chairman) 

 

 

How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 
2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

 Contact:  Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=0 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, 
subject to 48 hours advance notice and compliance with the Council’s protocol on such 
matters. The Officer Contact shown on the front of this agenda should be contacted first for 
further information. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.  

 Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.   

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4  
7pm 

Petition requesting a "Stop and Shop" 
parking scheme outside Nos, 757-849 
Uxbridge Road, Hayes End 
 

Botwell 1 - 6 
 

5  
7pm 

Edgar Road, West Drayton – Petition 
requesting a Parking Management Scheme 
 

Yiewsley 7 - 12 
 

6  
7:30pm 

The Ridgeway, Ruislip - Petition requesting 
parking restrictions 
 

Manor & 
Eastcote &  
East Ruislip 

13 - 18 
 

7  
8pm 

High Street, Northwood – Petition 
requesting a permit parking scheme 
 

Northwood 19 - 26 
 

8  
8pm 

Field End Road, Service Road , Ruislip – 
Petition requesting raised tables and 
measures to stop rat-running 
 

South Ruislip 27 - 32 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

PETITION REQUESTING 'STOP & SHOP' PARKING SCHEME OUTSIDE 

NOS. 757-849 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES END 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Urquhart 
Residents' Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting a 'Stop & Shop' parking scheme outside Nos. 
757-849 Uxbridge Road, Hayes. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report 

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Botwell 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses the request for a “Stop and Shop” parking scheme outside Nos. 757-849 
Uxbridge Road, Hayes. 
 
2. Subject to the above, asks officers to add this request for a "Stop & Shop" parking 
scheme to the Council’s forward parking programme for possible informal consultation 
with businesses and residents.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners.  
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 96 valid signatures has been submitted to the Council requesting 
improvements be made to the parking facilities outside Nos. 757-849 Uxbridge Road, Hayes 
End. In the petition heading, the lead petitioner explains the difficulties that businesses are 
experiencing with customer parking and in particular the lack of disabled parking facilities. The 
lead petitioner also raises concerns about the manner in which vehicles are parking which 
creates a hazard for passing cyclists travelling along Uxbridge Road.  

 
2. The location of this shopping parade is indicated on Appendix A and is situated between 
Morgan's Lane and West Drayton Road.  The southernmost half of the parade benefits from a 
service road segregated from the main carriageway by a central reservation whilst the northern 
section is a lay-by off the carriageway. There are in excess of 14 business units along this 
section of road, however when officers visited the location some of these appeared to currently 
be unoccupied.  
 

3. This petition has been signed predominantly by residents of the Borough who are assumed 
to be customers of the businesses along Nos. 757-849 Uxbridge Road. The petition also contains 
signatures from some of the employees who work in businesses along this section of road. It 
appears petitioners are asking for the Council to consider introducing a "Stop & Shop" Parking 
Scheme similar to the scheme which is in operation opposite along the Hayes End Drive Parade. 
As the Cabinet Member will be aware, this type of parking scheme has been successfully 
introduced in many town centres and some shopping parades within the Borough.  Numerous 
requests continue to b
[...]
ecycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin 
Residents' Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents of Edgar Road, West Drayton asking for a 
Parking Management Scheme 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking.  

   

Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 
report.  

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Yiewsley 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking in Edgar Road, West 
Drayton.  
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council’s extensive parking programme for further investigation.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 33 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents who live in 
Edgar Road, Yiewsley asking for a Parking Management Scheme. The 33 signatures represent 
25 out of the 66 properties in Edgar Road. 
 
2. Edgar Road is a residential road which is only a short walk to the shops, station and other 
local amenities in West Drayton/Yiewsley Town Centres. 
 
3.  In an accompanying statement the lead petition outlines the problem as: 

 

• Too little space for the number of residents' cars 

• Location close to West Drayton Train Station so commuters/shoppers leave their cars 
and walk to the station. 

• Location close to airport. People leave cars and get cans or on No.350 bus straight to 
airport. Cars left for weeks at a time.  

• Inconsiderate parking: - i.e. a number of large commercial vans which take up the space 
of two or more cars. In particular Rose Property Services which has a fleet of vans and 
parks them wherever it can over the weekend.  
 

All this has been made worse by the recent introduction of a Parking Management Scheme on 
Colham Avenue which runs parallel with Edgar Road. We now have all the cars that were 
causing then problem there together with the cars belonging to the residents of Colham Avenue 
who don't wish to pay the permit fee for the second car. This results in Colham Avenue being 
nearly empty most of the time and people like myself unable to park in my own road.    
 
4. As the lead petitioner mentioned in their covering letter, the Cabinet Member will recall that 
Colham Avenue close to Edgar Road was included in an extension to the West Drayton Parking 
Management that was implemented in September 2014.  It is therefore likely that some non-
residential parking has been displaced to Edgar Road as this is now one of the closest 
unrestricted roads to the town centre. A location plan and the area covered by the existing 
Parking Management Scheme is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
 
5. The Council's powers to control on-street parking are either to prohibit it with the 
introduction of yellow lines or to include it within a Residents' Permit Parking Scheme. It is clear 
from the petition that residents are requesting a Parking Management Scheme and logically this 
would suggest inclusion within the Yiewsley Parking Management Scheme. The Cabinet 
Member will, however, be aware that when these schemes are introduced, non-residential 
parking transfers as appears to be the case in this instance. The Cabinet Member may feel it
[...]
are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered. 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None. 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

THE RIDGEWAY, RUISLIP – PETITION REQUESTING PARKING 

RESTRICTIONS.   
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin 
Residents' Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents of Heathcote Way, West Drayton asking for 
a Parking Management Scheme. 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking.  

   

Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 
report.  

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Eastcote & East Ruislip and Manor 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking in The Ridgeway.  
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council’s extensive parking programme for future informal consultation.  
 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 

Agenda 
[...]
llege Drive, Hawtrey Drive, The Uplands and Westholme 
Gardens. The results were reported to the Cabinet Member who after careful consideration of 
the responses received and discussions with Local Ward Councillors, decided that no further 
action be taken to install parking restrictions at that time.  

 
6.  It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member discusses with petitioners their on-
going concerns and if considered appropriate, asks officers to add this request to the parking 
scheme programme for future informal consultation on options to manage the parking in a 
possible area agreed in consultation with Ward Councillors.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations to this report. If works 
are subsequently required, suitable funding will need to be identified within the parking 
programme.  

Page 14



 
 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member an opportunity to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns. 
 

Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
None at this stage.  
 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and concurs with the financial implications outlined 
above. 
 
Legal 
 
There are no special legal implications with the Cabinet Member to meet and discuss with 
petitioners their request for a Parking Management Scheme at The Ridgeway and to consider 
recommendations 2 above.  A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a 
listening exercise, especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues 
are still at a formative stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no 
predetermination of a decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered. 
 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

HIGH STREET, NORTHWOOD – PETITION REQUESTING A PERMIT 

PARKING SCHEME  
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin 
Residents' Services Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendices A & B. 

 
 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents and businesses of High Street, Northwood 
asking for a Permit Parking Scheme 

   

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
on-street parking.  

   

Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 
report.  

   

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   

Ward(s) affected 
 

 Northwood 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking in High Street, Northwood.  
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council’s extensive parking programme for further investigation.  
 
  
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 
 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015 
 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 44 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents and people 
who work in High Street, Northwood. Of the 44 signatures, 18 indicate that they live in the High 
street, one lives in a nearby road and the remaining 25 work in High Street. 
 
2. High Street, Northwood as the name suggests is a mixture of residential and commercial 
property. High Street (A4125) is classified as a borough main north-south distributer road that 
links Northwood Hills/ Pinner/ Ruislip to Watford and beyond.   
 
3.  In an accompanying statement the lead petitioner states; "I have been instructed to pass 
on the enclosed petition by Mr Nick Hurd M.P and Councillor Carol Melvin. As you can see by 
all the response there is an overwhelming support for parking restrictions to be introduced and 
permits issued that will benefit both commercial and residential properties in the area (High 
Street). I have passed on the petition to Mrs Melvin and she will be in contact with yourself in 
due course" 
 
4. As the Cabinet Member will recall, the Council undertook an area wide consultation with 
residents on options to manage parking around High Street Northwood in November 2013. The 
consultation area is indicated on the plan attached as Appendix A to this report. At the same 
time businesses on the High Street were consulted on a possible "Stop and Shop" parking 
scheme that would provide 30 minutes free parking and attractive rates for Hillingdon 
Residents.  
 
5. The responses to this consultation 
[...]
net Member that the Council has received a 
petition asking for raised tables and measures to stop rat-running
on the service Road fronting No 630 to 700 Field End Road, 
Ruislip.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies

The request can be considered in relation to the Council's strategy 
for Road Safety.

Financial Cost There are none associated with the recommendations to this 
report. 

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents’ and Environmental Services.

Ward(s) affected South Ruislip

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Discusses with petitioners their request for raised tables and measures to stop rat-
running in Field End Road, Ruislip;

2. Notes that the Council has commissioned an independent traffic survey in this 
section of the service road, Field End Road, the results of which are set out in this report;

3. Notes the efforts by officers to try to address the petitioners' concerns through the 
process of 'intelligent intervention' as a means of avoiding the need for the petitioners to 
meet formally with the Cabinet Member;

4. Considers whether further studies are justified on the basis of any detailed 
evidence which the petitioners are able to provide.

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015

Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



Reasons for recommendation

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition of 27 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents who live in the
service road fronting No 630 - 700 Field End Road asking for raised tables and measures to 
stop motorists using the service road as a short cut. In an accompanying statement, the lead 
petitioner suggests the problems are as follows:

“The
[...]
which, as the 
Cabinet Member will know, are pairs of rubber tubes laid across the carriageway and attached 
to a road-side data recorder. These types of surveys are the most reliable means of measuring 

Cabinet Member Report - 15 July 2015

Part 1 - Members, Public and Press Page 28



traffic volumes, types and speeds over a 24-hour, seven day a week basis so any particular 
patterns during different times of the day or week. 

6. This survey was undertaken between 8th November and 14th November 2014. The 85th

percentile was found to be 29mph northbound and 28mph southbound at location one, 24mph 
northbound and 24mph southbound at location two, as shown on Appendix B. As the Cabinet 
Member will be aware, the 85th percentile is the speed at or below 85% of all vehicles are 
observed to travel. This is a nationally recognised method of assessing traffic speeds as it 
effectively refers to the majority of traffic movements.

7. In roads where vehicle speeds are found to be significantly above the speed limit, typically 
where the 85th percentile is at or above 35mph, the Council will consider physical measures to 
encourage lower traffic speeds. These often take the form of vertical deflections such as speed 
tables or similar measures. However, the vehicle speeds that have been captured in the service 
road do not in themselves support the case for physical measures.

8. The data also showed that on average there were between 300 to 400 vehicles a day 
travelling northbound and 100 to 200 vehicles travelling southbound.  This is on average 20 - 25
vehicles an hour.  There was a higher volume of vehicles using the southern end of the service 
road between No 680 and 700 Field End Road than the northern section between No 630 and 
678 Field End Road. What this demonstrates is the fact that vehicles are leaving the service 
road to join the main carriageway at the first available access point. 

9. As the Cabinet Member is aware, officers also rely upon the Police 
[...]
 A

	6 The Ridgeway, Ruislip - Petition requesting parking restrictions
	Appendix A

	7 High Street, Northwood Œ Petition requesting a permit parking scheme
	Appendix A (2) (1)
	Old Northwood Informal Consultation Report Appendix B (1)

	8 Field End Road, Service Road , Ruislip Œ Petition requesting raised tables and measures to stop rat-running



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 15 July 2015
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present:
 

Apologies: 
 

Officers Present: 
 

Also Present 
 

1.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.

It was confirmed that the business of the meeting would take place in 
public.

Action by

2.  PETITION REQUESTING A "STOP AND SHOP" PARKING SCHEME 
OUTSIDE NOS, 757-849 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES END

Councillor Phoday Jarjussey was present as a Ward Councillor.
 
Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following:

 Businesses were experiencing difficulties with customer parking 
and in particular the lack of disabled parking facilities.

 Vehicles were parking in a hazardous manner which was creating 
a hazard for passing cyclists travelling along Uxbridge North.

 Vehicles were parked over the cycle lane which negated the 
purpose of the cycle lane.

 Vehicles were being parked for long periods and often overnight.
 There was a near-by Taxi Cab office and taxis were often parked, 

blocking the service road.

Action by



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

 A "Stop and Shop" Parking scheme would benefit shopkeepers 
and customers and would eradicate other parking.

Councillor Phoday Jarjussey spoke in support of the petitioners and 
asked that consideration be given to the request to improve resident's 
safety in the area.   

The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, responded to the petitioner 
and was informed that residents, who lived above the businesses, 
parked their vehicles at the rear access to the premises.  

Resolved - Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Discussed the request for a "Stop and Shop" Parking 
Scheme outside Nos. 757-849 Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge.  

2. Instructed officers to add this request for a "Stop and Shop" 
parking scheme to the Council's forward parking programme for 
informal consultation with businesses and residents.

3.  EDGAR ROAD, WEST DRAYTON – PETITION REQUESTING A 
PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME

Councillors Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Peter Davis and Ian Edwards 
attended the meeting as Ward Councillors.

Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following:

 There was not enough space for the number of residents' cars
 The location was close to West Drayton Train Station so 

commuters and shoppers parked their cars there when using the 
station to commute into London. 

 The location was close to airport and people left their cars there 
and caught the nearby bus service (No.350 bus) straight to 
airport. Reference was made to cars being left for weeks at a 
time. 

 There were a number of large commercial vans which took up the 
space of two or more cars such as minibuses which were often 
parked over the weekend. 

 The situation had been made worse by the recent introduction of 
a Parking Management Scheme on Colham Avenue which runs 
parallel with Edgar Road. 

 All the cars which were causing problem were now parking their 
vehicles on Edgar Road.

 In addition those cars which belonged to the residents of Colham 
Avenue who did not wish to pay the permit fee for the second car 
also parked their vehicles on Edgar Road.   

The three Ward Councillor spoke in support of the petitioners.

Action by



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, listened to the concerns and 
responded to the points raised.  Cllr Burrows commented that he was 
very much aware of the issues and referred to the introduction of Cross 
Rail which would add to the problems.

Resolved - Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Considered the concerns raised by petitioners regarding 
parking in Edgar Road, West Drayton. 

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s extensive parking 
programme for further investigation. 

3.        Requested officers to review the current yellow lines in this area and 
report back to the Cabinet Member.

4.  THE RIDGEWAY, RUISLIP - PETITION REQUESTING PARKING 
RESTRICTIONS

Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following:

 At the lower half of the Ridgeway there was a "blind" hill which 
created a blind spot for vehicles travelling on the road.

 Waiting restrictions for the lower half of the Ridgeway would 
reduce this congestion and improve visibility.

 The waiting restrictions could either be a limited time waiting 
restriction or the road could be included in a Parking 
Management Scheme.  

 There was a problem of non-residential parking caused by people 
who were shopping in Ruislip Manor town centre and commuters 
who were using the underground station.

 The petitioners referred to photographs which clearly showed the 
congestion in the road.

 Refuse vehicles had problems accessing the road because of the 
congestion caused by parked vehicles.

The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, informed the petitioners that 
the Ward Councillors had contacted him expressing their support for the 
petitioner's request.   

The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, listened to the concerns and 
responded to the points raised.  

Reference was made to the informal consultation which had previously 
been undertaken in the part of Ridgeway as well as College Drive, 
Hawtrey Drive, the Uplands and Westholme Gardens. After careful 
consideration of the results of the consultation, the Cabinet Member 
decided that no further action be taken with regards to introducing 
parking restrictions at that time.

Action by



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

Cllr Burrows explained that the implementation of single yellow line waiting 
restrictions would mean that there could be no residential parking permits 
issued to exempt residents from parking restrictions.

The petitioners were informed that they would be consulted on the design of 
any scheme to ensure that the scheme suited residents' needs.

Resolved - Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1)     Considered the concerns raised regarding parking in The 
Ridgeway.

2)     Instructed officers to undertake parking stress surveys during 
September 2015 and report back to the Cabinet Member.

3)     Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive 
parking programme for future informal consultation.

4)     Requested officers to check with the refuse service to 
ascertain if there were problems with access on The Ridgeway, and 
this be reported back to the Cabinet Member.

5.  HIGH STREET, NORTHWOOD – PETITION REQUESTING A PERMIT 
PARKING SCHEME

Concerns and suggestions from the petitioner included the following:

 The petitioner informed the Cabinet Member that both he and his 
son had received parking tickets for parking their vehicles outside 
their home.

 The petitioner was a tax driver who worked nights and he had to 
move his taxi in the mornings so he did not receive parking 
tickets.

 The introduction of a residents parking scheme would provide 
parking for the residents that lived on High Street.

Reference was made to a previous consultation which had taken place 
on options to manage parking on High Street, Northwood in November 
2013. Included in this a consultation had also taken place with 
businesses on the High Street on a possible "Stop and Shop" parking 
scheme. The results of this consultation were that the majority of 
residents and businesses did not support managed parking in their 
roads.
       
The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, informed the petitioners that 
the Ward Councillors had contacted him expressing their support for the 
petitioner's request.   

The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, listened to the concerns and 

Action by



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

responded to the points raised.  

Resolved - Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1)     Considered the concerns raised by the petitioner in relation to 
parking in High Street, Northwood.
 
2)     Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive 
parking programme for further investigation.

6.  FIELD END ROAD, SERVICE ROAD , RUISLIP – PETITION 
REQUESTING RAISED TABLES AND MEASURES TO STOP 
RAT-RUNNING

Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following:

 The request was being made to stop motorists using the service 
road as a short cut ("rat-run") route.

 Vehicles often sped down this road which placed the lives of 
pedestrians, including children at risk.

 There have been a number of accidents and near misses recently 
with speeding vehicles. The petitioner referred to his wife almost 
being hit by car when she was trying to get into her car.

 The introduction of safety measures such as raised tables would 
slow speeding vehicles down.

 The service road was meant purely for residents getting in and 
out of their drives.

The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, informed the petitioners that 
the Ward Councillors had contacted him expressing their support for the 
petitioner's request.   

Reference was made to the previous survey which had been carried out 
in the road and details of this were reported to the meeting. The data 
had demonstrated that there was a high volume of vehicles leaving the 
service road to join the main carriageway at the first available access 
point.     

The Cabinet Member, Cllr Keith Burrows, listened to the concerns and 
responded to the points raised.  Cllr Burrows informed the petitioner that 
this needed to be looked at again and that he would have discussions 
with the road safety scheme on what other surveys could be undertaken.

Resolved - Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1)   Considered the petitioners’ request for raised tables and 
measures to stop rat-running in Field End Road, Ruislip.

2)   Noted that the Council had commissioned an independent 

Action by



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

traffic survey in this section of the service road, Field End Road, as 
detailed in the report.

3)  Noted the efforts by officers to try to address the petitioners' 
concerns through the process of 'intelligent intervention' as a 
means of avoiding the need for the petitioners to meet formally 
with the Cabinet Member.

4)    Agreed to discuss with officers on what other studies could be 
undertaken to assess the concerns raised by petitioners.


